

**IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS
JUDGE : WEST DISTRICT : TIS HAZARI COURTS : DELHI**

T.P. CRL. No. 62/2025

CNR No. DLWT01-007717-2025

1. Dhaamodhar Yaadav @ Sarwan Yaadav
S/o Late Sh. Pratap Singh
R/o H.No. RZ-112, Sayed Village,
Nangoli, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087.

2. Dinesh Yadav
S/o Sh. Bhopal Singh
R/o H.No. RZ-15, Sayed Village,
Nangoli, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087.

3. Yogesh Yadav
S/o Sh. Damodhar Yadav @ Sarwan Yadav
R/o H.No. RZ-112, Sayed Village,
Nangoli, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087.

....Petitioners

Versus

1. The State

2. Smt. Muni Devi
W/o Sh. Kuldeep Yadav
R/o RZ-236, Village Sayed,
Nangloi, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087

3. Kuldeep Yadav
S/o late Sh. Suraj Singh Yadav
R/o RZ-236, Village Sayed,
Nangloi, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087

4. Kavar Singh Yadav
S/o Late Sh. Suraj Singh Yadav
R/o RZ-27A, Village Sayed,
Nangloi, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087

5. Koshal Yadav
S/o Kawar Singh
R/o. RZ-27A, Village Sayed,
Nangloi, Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087

6. Sanjeev Yadav @ Bhola
S/o Sh. Kuldeep Yadav
R/o RZ-236, Village Sayed, Nangloi,
Paschim Vihar, New Delhi-110087

7. Saurav Singh
S/o late Sh. Bhola Singh
R/o 14-A/1, Defence Enclave, Chander Vihar,
Nilothi Extension, Delhi-110045

Date of filing transfer petition	:	02.08.2025
Date of hearing arguments	:	11.03.2026
Date of order	:	19.03.2026

ORDER

1. This transfer petition has been filed by the petitioners under Section 448 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita (for brevity 'BNSS') for transfer of the case bearing Cr. Case No. 9013/2024, FIR No.1228/2023, u/s 323/341 IPC, PS Paschim Vihar West, Delhi, which is pending in the Court of Sh. Ankit Karan Singh, Ld. JMFC-08, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, titled as *State v. Kuldeep Yadav & Ors.*, to the court of Ms. Anamika, Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court)-06, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, where the case bearing Cr. Case No. 7423/2024, FIR No. 1196/2023, U/s. 452/323/354/354B/506/392/34 IPC, PS Paschim Vihar West, titled as *State v. Damodhar Yadav @ Sarwan Yadav & Ors.* is pending.

2. It has been stated by the petitioners that the petitioners are the accused in the case bearing Cr. Case No. 7423/2024, FIR No.1196/2023, which is pending in the court of Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court)-06. Petitioner no. 3 Yogesh Yadav filed a complaint against Smt. Munni Devi (who is the complainant in the FIR No. 1228/2023) and her family members. On the basis of the complaint of petitioner no. 3 namely Yogesh Yadav, the case bearing Cr. Case No. 9013/2024, FIR No.1228/2023 was registered against the family members of Smt. Munni Devi. In both the FIRs, the incident, date and place are the same. Both the above mentioned cases are at the initial stage and no prejudice would be caused to the parties or to the State, if both the cases are transferred to one court. Therefore, in order to avoid conflicting findings / judgments, the present petition for transfer of the both the cases to one Court has been filed by the petitioners. It has been prayed by the petitioners that the case bearing Cr. Case No. 9013/2024, FIR No.1228/2023, U/s 323/341/34 IPC, P.S. Paschim Vihar West, Delhi, which is pending in the court of Ld. JMFC-08 be transferred to the Court of Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court)-06, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

3. No reply has been filed by the respondents.

4. I have heard submissions advanced by Mr. Sunil Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for petitioner, Ms. Garima Gupta, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State/respondent No. 1 and Mr. Sh. N.L. Singh, Ld.

Counsel for respondent Nos. 2 to 7 and have perused the record and documents carefully.

5. A perusal of the charge-sheets of both the cases reveals that the petitioner no. 3 Yogesh Yadav, who is one of the accused in Cr. Case No. 7423/2024, FIR No. 1196/2023, is the complainant in the case bearing Cr. Case No. 9013/2024, FIR No. 1228/2023. The place of incident is in the same premises and is about the same time in both the said FIRs. It is apparent from the reading of the FIRs that the same are cross FIRs. Thus, it is best that both the cases are tried by the same Court. Accordingly, in the interest of justice, the present transfer petition is **allowed**. The case bearing Cr. Case No. 9013/2024 titled as *State v. Kuldeep Yadav & Ors.* is withdrawn from the Court of Sh. Ankit Karan Singh, Ld. JMFC-08, West, THC, Delhi, and the same is assigned to the Court of Ms. Anamika, Ld. JMFC (Mahila Court)-06, West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, where the case bearing Cr. Case No. 7423/2024 titled as *State v. Damodhar Yadav @ Sarwan Yadav & Ors.* is pending. The parties shall appear before the transferee Court on **20.03.2026 at 2.00 pm**. Copy of this order be sent to both the concerned Courts for necessary information and compliance. The transfer petition file be consigned to the Record Room post compliance.

**Announced in the open Court
on 19th day of March, 2026.**

**(DR. ADITI CHOUDHARY)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Tis Hazari Courts : Delhi**